

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

ARCHIVES OF ME.-H. H. HASTINGS--EAST. ME. INSANE HOSPITAL

Снар. 186

Archives

the State, for preservation of.

## Chapter 186.

Resolve for the preservation of the Archives of the State of Maine.

Resolved, that the sum of one thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nine, and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and ten, to be expended by the state historian in arranging, classifying, collecting, preserving and indexing books, manuscripts, records, documents and papers, now or hereafter in the possession of the state of Maine, relating to the history of the state, so that the same may be made accessible to all persons desiring to use them and who may be entitled to do so. And the state historian shall report biennially to the governor and council the results of the work done under this resolve.

Approved March 18, 1909.

### Chapter 187.

Resolve in favor of Henry H. Hastings, Chairman.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of four hundred and three dollars and eleven cents, to be paid to Henry H. Hastings, chairman of the committee of the house and senate in observance of Lincoln day, February twelve, nineteen hundred and nine, to reimburse him for money expended for the necessary bills incurred.

Approved March 18, 1909.

### Chapter 188.

Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, to provide for deficiencies.

Whereas, the several deficiency items comprised in this resolve are long overdue, the further delay in the payment thereof will occasion great inconvenience to the management of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, and increased expense to the state; and whereas, in the opinion of this legislature, these facts constitute this resolve an emergency measure, which is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety; now therefore, be it

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of thirty-seven thousand four hundred and three dollars, for

Preamble, emergency resolve.

Eastern Maine Insane

Henry H. Hastings, in favor of.

1306

the use of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, for the following purposes:

For addition and changes to boiler house, necessitated by new buildings recently constructed, for changes in heating system of old buildings, for window guards on one ward of old buildings, and to settle deficit.

Said sum to be appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nine, and to be expended under the direction of the trustees of insane hospitals.

In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 18, 1909.

### Chapter 189.

Resolve in favor of aid in building a Highway Bridge across the East Branch of the Penobscot River in the town of Medway.

Resolved, that the sum of twenty thousand dollars to be paid, Bridge ten thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred and nine, ten thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred and ten, be and hereby is appropriated from any unexpended moneys in the aid of. treasury, to aid in building a highway bridge across the East Branch of the Penobscot river in the town of Medway, in Penobscot county, on the highway from Medway to East Millinocket.

Provided, a sum of money be raised by the county, the towns Proviso. of Millinocket, East Millinocket and Medway, or otherwise, which, together with the amount herein appropriated, shall be sufficient to complete said bridge, within two years from the date of the approval of this resolve, without further aid from the state.

Provided, also, that the location and erection of said bridge Proviso. shall be under the supervision of the county commissioners of Penobscot county and the state commissioner of highways, and be built of steel or iron not less than eighteen feet wide upon masonry piers and abutments, upon plans of a competent bridge engineer, to be approved by the state commissioner of highways, and that said bridge shall be completed, opened to the public and accepted by the governor and council before the last installment, above provided for, shall be paid. All moneys under this resolve shall be paid upon vouchers satisfactory to the governor and council.

across East Branch Penobscot

Снар. 189 Hospital, to provide for defi-

ciencies.